are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a

whole.

Assuming that all the Placing Shares are fully placed, the gross proceeds from the Placing

will be approximately HK$14,567,700 and the net proceeds (after deduction of the

placing commission and other expenses of the Placing) from the Placing are estimated to

be approximately HK$14,016,352 representing a net placing price of approximately

HK$0.047 per Placing Share.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST

TWELVE MONTHS

The Company had not conducted any equity cash fund raising activity in the past twelve

months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and

(ii) immediately upon Completion (assuming the maximum number of Placing Shares are

placed and there is no change in the share capital of the Company from the date of this

announcement up to the Completion) is set out as follows:

Shareholders

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after

the Completion

Number of

shares

Approximate

%

Number of

shares

Approximate

%

Mr. Chainrai Balram 500,000,000 11.75 500,000,000 10.98

Mr. Yan Li 491,435,175 11.54 491,435,175 10.79

Mr. So Hoi Wing,

Jackson 300,000,000 7.05 300,000,000 6.59

Mr. Butani Pap

Udharam 240,000,000 5.64 505,300,000 11.09

Other Placees — — 32,000,000 0.70

Public shareholders 2,725,677,740 64.02 2,725,677,740 59.85

Total 4,257,112,915 100 4,554,412,915 100

Given that Completion may or may not take place, Shareholders and potential investors

of the Company are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the securities of the

Company.

– 6 –

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, the following expressions have the following meanings unless the

context requires otherwise:

‘‘AGM’’ the annual general meeting of the Company held and convened

on 29 July 2022

‘‘Board’’ the board of directors

‘‘Business Day’’ a day (excluding Saturday, Sunday, public holiday and any day

on which ‘‘extreme conditions’’ caused by super typhoons is

announced by the government of Hong Kong or a tropical